expandable, multi-purpose laboratories and supportive space to meet the present and future 

needs for skills training to advance the economy of Eastern North Carolina; and 

Whereas, construction of the James S. Melton Vocational Skills Center comes from 

a one million two hundred thousand dollar ($1,200,000) grant from the Economic Development 

Administration with a local contribution of eight hundred sixty thousand dollars ($860,000) in 

funds and land; and 

Whereas, the project is supported by governmental leaders and organizations at the 

federal, State, and local levels and by industries planning moves or expansions in the nine 

counties served by the James S. Melton Vocational Skills Center;